

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

CHAMBER SUMMONS IN COMMERCIAL
DIVISION MATTERS NO. 78 OF 2017
IN
COMMERCIAL EXECUTION APPLICATION NO. 947 OF 2018
WITH
CHAMBER SUMMONS IN COMMERCIAL
DIVISION MATTERS NO. 78 OF 2017
IN
COMMERCIAL EXECUTION NO. 947 OF 2018
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 1011 OF 2026
IN
COMMERCIAL EXECUTION NO. 947 OF 2018
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 10707 OF 2026
IN
COMMERCIAL EXECUTION NO. 947 OF 2018

Gia (Msa) Holdings Limited ... Applicant

V/s.

Katra holdings limited & Anr ... Respondents

Mr. Firoz Bharucha i/by Mr. Sumit Krishna Kumar Tiwari for the Applicant.

Adv. Ashish Kamat a/w. Adv. Dhruva Gandhi, Adv Utkarsh Singh, Adv. Saumya Kapoor, Adv. Dhruv Kalantri for the Respondents.

CORAM : RAJESH S. PATIL, J.

DATED : 26th March, 2026

P.C.:

1. Mr. Kamat, appearing for the Respondent has tendered an undertaking of Respondent No. 1, therein stating that he is undertaking unconditionally and irrevocably the Respondent No. 1- Company will not, deal with, sell, encumber, transfer, alienate, pledge, or in any manner create any third-party rights or interests of whatsoever nature in the shares of M/s. Kerala Ayurveda Limited held by Respondent No. 1, without the prior leave to this Court.

(1.1) The undertaking be accepted by this Court.

2. Mr. Bharucha, seeks some time to file an appropriate application including reply in the present proceedings.

(2.2) Permission to decree holder is granted to file reply to the undertaking and take further steps in the Execution Application by 6 April 2026.

3. Let the matter come up on **15.04.2026**.

(RAJESH S. PATIL, J.)